

No. 23-10326

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED; JOHN SCOTT KELLEY;
KELLEY ORTHODONTICS; ASHLEY MAXWELL; ZACH MAXWELL; JOEL
STARNES,

Plaintiff-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

JOEL MILLER; GREGORY SCHEIDEMAN,

Plaintiff-Cross-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JANET
YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, IN HER OFFI-
CIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY; JULIE A. SU, ACT-
ING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CA-
PACITY AS SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS**

ANGELA COLMENERO
Provisional Attorney General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

BENJAMIN WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The State of
Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court Properly Vacated Agency Action It Held Illegal In This Case Under This Court’s Binding Precedent.....	5
A. Under this Court’s precedent, vacatur is the default remedy and was appropriate here.	5
B. The district court properly applied that default rule.....	8
C. Defendants are wrong to insist that vacatur was not a remedy available to the district court.....	10
II. Even As A Matter Of First Impression, Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy For Unlawful Agency Action.	13
A. Both the text of the APA and pre-APA practice support vacatur.	13
B. Supreme Court precedent and the near universal practice of the courts of appeals support vacatur.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	18
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 232 (1936)	16
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 5 F. Supp. 929 (N.D. Ohio 1933)	16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Weld Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	1
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1972)	7
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Cent. & Sw. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
 441 U.S. 281 (1979)17

City of Arlington v. F.C.C.,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 2

In re: Clean Water Act Rulemaking,
 60 F.4th 583 (9th Cir. 2023) 21

Collins v. Yellen,
 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 1

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....16

Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez,
 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) 21

Cream Wipt Food Prods. Co. v. Fed. Sec. Adm’r,
 187 F.2d 789 (3d Cir. 1951) 14

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)2, 5, 8, 9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 18

Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq,
 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021) 8

Duarte v. Mayorkas,
 27 F.4th 1044 (5th Cir. 2022)15

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 10

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) 21

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 10

FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.,
 440 U.S. 689 (1979) 18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 18

FEC v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1988)17

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz,
 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 12

Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden,
 63 F.4th 366 388 (5th Cir. 2023) 7

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)5, 11, 12

Gahagan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Georgia v. President of the United States,
 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 14

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 20

Johnson v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)19

King v. Smith,
 392 U.S. 309 (1968)..... 1

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 14

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)17

Lorillard v. Pons,
 434 U.S. 575 (1978)15

In re: Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 58 F.4th 191 (5th Cir. 2023)16

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....17

Magill v. Lynch,
 560 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1977) 1

Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States,
 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) 21

Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012)19

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

Mock v. Garland,
 No. 23-10319, 2023 WL 4882763 (5th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023) 7, 8

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18

Murphy v. NCAA,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 1

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 1

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 11

Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. F.T.C.,
 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978) 1

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 19

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 20

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 3, 8, 9, 10

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 5, 6, 9

Texas v. Brooks-LaSure,
 No. 6:23-cv-161-JDK, 2023 WL 4304749 (E.D. Tex. June 30, 2023) 1

Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

Texas v. Rettig,
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) 6

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 7

United States v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.,
 293 U.S. 454 (1935) 16

United States v. Texas,
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023) 3

United States v. Wilkes,
 No. 22-1436, 2023 WL 5163389 (6th Cir. Aug. 11, 2023)..... 14
United Steel v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 2, 5
West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 1

Statutes and Rules:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 702 10
 § 706 *passim*
 § 706(1) 15, 16
 § 706(2) 2, 14, 15, 16, 21
 § 706(2)(B) 4, 10
 § 703 15
 § 705 15, 16
 § 706(2)(A) 4
 § 706(2)(A)-(C) 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

54 13
 54(c) 13
 Pub. L. 89-554, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 393 15
 Pub. L. 94-574, § 1, Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat. 2721 15
 Pub. L. 103-272, § 5(a), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1373 15
 Pub. L. 111-350, § 5(a)(3), Jan. 4, 2011, 124 Stat. 3841 15

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia, Vermont Yankee: *The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court*, 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 (1978) 5
 Black’s Law Dictionary 1612 (3d ed. 1933) 14
 Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis, *Administrative Conference of the United States: Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies* 12 (2d ed. 2018) 1
 John Harrison, *Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies*, Yale Journal of Regulation (Apr. 12, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/JHarrisonVacatur> 15

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933,
950 (2018) 14

Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate A Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121
& nn.87-88 (2020)6, 18

Nicholas Bagley, *Remedial Restraint in Administrative Law*, 117 Colum.
L. Rev. 253 (2017) 14
